

BCPG Public Co Ltd (BCPG TB) - BUY, Price Bt7.15, TP Bt11.00**Results Comment**

Nuttapop Prasitsuksant | Email: nuttapop.pra@ttbwealth.co.th

Seasonally weak 2Q26, in-line

- BCPG reported Bt155m net profit in 2Q26. However, excluding Bt33m upfront substation leasing cost and Bt19m retroactive tax expense, we estimate normalized profit was at Bt234m, up 122% y-y but contracted 63% q-q on a like-for-like basis.
- The y-y growth was driven by higher CP rates at gas power projects in the US and profit contribution from the Monsoon wind project in Laos commenced operation in 3Q25, while the q-q weakness was mainly due to seasonality.
- Gross profit increased 4% y-y to Bt261m in 2Q26, supported by higher output from the Nam San hydropower project in Laos and expanding solar capacity in Thailand. It grew 11% q-q, mainly from a stronger season of the hydropower output.
- SG&A expense rose slightly by 2% y-y and 3% q-q to Bt126m.
- EBITDA therefore grew 3% y-y and 6% q-q to Bt519m in 2Q26, relatively in-line with the gross profit trend.
- Equity income increased 43% y-y to Bt461m in 2Q26 from the COD of the 290MW (equity capacity) Monsoon wind project in Laos in 3Q25 and higher CP rates for its US gas power projects, operating in the PJM market. It contracted 52% q-q due to seasonality of weaker electricity demand in the US and lower wind power generation in the Indochina region.
- Despite BCPG's normalized profit in 1H26 made up only 43% of our full-year projections, we maintain our numbers and our BUY, expecting a much stronger performance in 2H26F which is the high season for its hydropower generation and electricity demand in the US.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2026F	2026F	2027F
Revenue	780	1,100	944	1,099	807	Revenue	(27)	3	55	3,457	3,557
Gross profit	251	562	380	232	261	Gross profit	13	4	38	1,286	1,314
SG&A	123	136	197	122	126	SG&A	3	2	42	588	601
Operating profit	127	426	182	109	135	Operating profit	23	6	35	698	712
EBITDA	506	808	569	488	519	EBITDA	6	3	45	2,224	2,301
Other income	69	53	48	49	44	Other income	(11)	(37)	59	157	111
Other expense	0	0	0	0	0	Other expense			na		
Interest expense	299	296	291	281	216	Interest expense	(23)	(28)	42	1,191	1,148
Profit before tax	(103)	183	(61)	(123)	(37)	Profit before tax	na	na	48	(336)	(325)
Income tax	114	228	142	211	190	Income tax	(10)	66	60	673	549
Equity & invest. income	322	757	982	970	461	Equity & invest. income	(52)	43	47	3,045	2,486
Minority interests	0	1	1	0	(0)	Minority interests	na	na	na	0	0
Extraordinary items	(756)	(86)	(52)	86	(79)	Extraordinary items	na	na	na	0	0
Net profit	(651)	627	727	722	155	Net profit	(79)	na	43	2,035	1,612
Normalized profit	105	712	779	636	234	Normalized profit	(63)	122	43	2,035	1,612
EPS (Bt)	(0.22)	0.21	0.24	0.24	0.05	EPS (Bt)	(79)	na	42	0.70	0.56
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.04	0.24	0.26	0.21	0.08	Normalized EPS (Bt)	(63)	122	41	0.70	0.56

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						6M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26	(%)	2Q25	3Q25	4Q25	1Q26	2Q26
Cash & ST investment	6,887	5,801	5,170	2,713	1,419	Sales grow th	(28.0)	(2.2)	2.5	50.3	3.4
A/C receivable	1,328	853	682	506	539	Operating profit grow th	(42.8)	(2.7)	(15.4)	35.7	6.3
Inventory	0	0	0	0	0	EBITDA grow th	(29.8)	(2.0)	(5.1)	6.7	2.6
Other current assets	1,964	1,994	1,835	1,358	1,590	Norm profit grow th	7.5	61.6	234.1	261.7	122.2
Investment	18,630	19,498	18,919	19,673	19,710	Norm EPS grow th	7.5	61.6	234.1	261.7	122.2
Fixed assets	15,610	16,200	16,258	16,203	16,560	Gross margin	32.1	51.1	40.2	21.1	32.4
Other assets	15,055	14,892	14,712	15,766	15,796	Operating margin	16.3	38.7	19.3	10.0	16.7
Total assets	59,474	59,237	57,575	56,218	55,614	EBITDA margin	64.8	73.4	60.3	44.4	64.3
S-T debt	2,621	3,652	4,108	2,190	7,611	Norm net margin	13.5	64.8	82.6	57.9	29.0
A/C payable	987	1,326	1,089	1,044	1,140	D/E (x)	1.0	0.9	0.9	0.7	0.8
Other current liabilities	223	285	190	1,280	272	Net D/E (x)	0.7	0.7	0.7	0.6	0.7
L-T debt	25,015	23,028	21,387	19,592	14,910	Interest coverage (x)	1.7	2.7	2.0	1.7	2.4
Other liabilities	2,213	2,384	2,377	2,397	2,469	Interest rate	6.5	4.4	4.5	4.8	3.9
Minority interest	256	256	255	254	255	Effective tax rate	(110.7)	125.0	(232.6)	(171.7)	(514.6)
Shareholders' equity	28,160	28,306	28,169	29,462	28,957	ROA	0.7	4.8	5.3	4.5	1.7
Working capital	341	(474)	(407)	(538)	(601)	ROE	1.4	10.1	11.0	8.8	3.2
Total debt	27,635	26,680	25,495	21,782	22,521						
Net debt	20,748	20,879	20,325	19,069	21,103						

Sources: Company data, ttb wealth estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) which is owned 99.97% by TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) as a resource only for clients of ttb wealth, TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB) and its group companies. Copyright © ttb wealth securities public company limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of ttb wealth. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which ttb wealth or TTB or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither ttb wealth, TTB nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, ttb wealth, TTB and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

ttbwealth, TTB and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. ttb wealth, TTB, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. ttb wealth, TTB or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of MUANGTHAI CAPITAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 3/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Note: ttb wealth securities public company limited (ttb wealth) acts as an underwriter of "Debentures of IRPC PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED No. 1/2026 (B.E. 2569), therefore investors need to be aware that there could be conflicts of interest in this research.

Disclosure of Interest of ttb wealth securities public company limited

Investment Banking Relationship

Within the preceding 12 months, ttbwealth has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: -